
  TOWN COUNCIL WORK SESSION 
       Monday, July 16, 2018 @ 7:00pm 

    Town Hall Council Chambers 
 
 
 
 
TOWN/STAFF RELATED ITEMS 
1. Radio System for Police Department – Chief Magalis (20 minutes) 
2. Update on Property Maintenance Code/Derelict Structures -Town Attorney/Director of P & Z) (10 minute) 
3. Paving Plan Discussion – Director of Public Works (10 minutes) 
 
COUNCIL/MAYOR RELATED ITEMS: 
4. Council Discussion/Goals (time permitting) 
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     Work Session Agenda Form 
                                                                                        Item # 1 

 DATE: July 16, 2018 
         

 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Police Department Radio Communications 
  
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
Representatives from Front Royal Police Department and Teltronic will be providing an overview of 
the new radio communications system that is being proposed to replace our aging system.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BUDGET/FUNDING:   
 
To be determined (rough figure $500,000) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Review the proposal and determine next steps for replacement of the radio system.  
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     Work Session Agenda Form 
                                                                                        Item # 2 

 DATE:  July 16, 2018 
         

 
 
AGENDA ITEM: REPORT ON THE CITY OF WINCHESTER’S EFFORTS TO DEAL 

WITH BLIGHTED, DERELICT, VACANT, AND POORLY 
MAINTAINED BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. 

 
SUMMARY:  On June 19, 2018, Jeremy F. Camp, the Town’s Director of Planning and Zoning and I, 

met with the Winchester City Attorney, Anthony C. Williams, and the City of Winchester 
Director of Zoning & Inspections, Aaron M. Grisdale, CZA, to discuss and learn first-
hand the City of Winchester’s seemingly successful efforts to deal with blighted, derelict, 
vacant and poorly maintained buildings and structures.  What the City officials told us 
may not be what we in the Town may want to take upon ourselves at this time, but it is 
what does work well for the City of Winchester. According to the City officials, 
Winchester’s tools include: The Property Maintenance and Rental Inspection Program 
Codes, the lynchpins of their blight remediation efforts; a tax abatement program; a 
vacant building registration program; and graffiti abatement program. Winchester uses a 
Community Resources Team, consisting of its Planning & Zoning, Police, Parks & 
Recreation, and, Public Works Departments, its public schools, its EDA, and its 
Commissioner of the Revenue, which met periodically, to cross train each other and to 
tackle blight, neighborhood instability, and troubled youth. As Town Council may recall, 
due to the recent Charter amendments the Town has received, the Town now has all 
authorities any and all cities, counties and towns in the Commonwealth have to address 
blighted and derelict buildings and structures. 

  
BUDGET/FUNDING: Previously addressed to a large extent when Town Council considered the 
Property Maintenance and Rental District Codes. Also addressed to some extent in the attachments to 
the Report are names of private Code inspectors the Town might consider contracting to perform Code 
inspections for the Town. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: When Town budget constraints allow, the Town may well want 
to consider following the path Winchester has followed to address blighted, derelict, vacant and/or poorly 
maintained buildings and structures.  The City of Winchester appears to have a successful program that 
utilizes virtually all of the statutory tools allowed by the Code of Virginia. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:  MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF TOWN COUNCIL 

FROM: DOUGLAS W. NAPIER, TOWN ATTORNEY  
  JEREMY CAMP F. CAMP, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 
 
DATE: JULY 11, 2018 

RE:  REPORT ON THE CITY OF WINCHESTER’S EFFORTS TO DEAL WITH 
 BLIGHTED, DERELICT, VACANT, AND POORLY MAINTAINED 

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. 
 
  

On June 19, 2018, Jeremy F. Camp, the Town’s Director of Planning and Zoning and I, met 
with the Winchester City Attorney, Anthony C. Williams, and the City of Winchester Director of 
Zoning & Inspections, Aaron M. Grisdale, CZA, to discuss and learn first-hand the City of 
Winchester’s seemingly successful efforts to deal with blighted, derelict, vacant and poorly 
maintained buildings and structures.  What the City officials told us may not be what we in the 
Town may want to take upon ourselves at this time, but it is what does work well for the City of 
Winchester. According to the City officials: 

• Adoption of the Statewide Building Code, especially the Property Maintenance Code and 
the Rental Inspection District Codes, is the first and most important step. Finding Code 
violations, and using rental inspections to force needed repairs, is instrumental to making 
the whole blight remediation program work successfully. As the City officials put it, the 
Property Maintenance Code is “central” and the “bread and butter” to successful blight 
remediation.  Otherwise, as the City Attorney put it, if a locality has to rely on public 
nuisances as a remedy, it is “like trying to maintain traffic enforcement when you only 
have reckless driving charges.” Winchester employs four (4) people in its Code 
enforcement division. Some of the costs are offset by the fees and penalties generated, 
which the Code of Virginia allows localities to levy for violations of the Codes.  
 

• It is best to have a community (City/Town)-wide response to blight, and not just make it a 
zoning and planning issue to try to deal with it. Use all the tools at the locality’s disposal: 
do some cross-training of, and cross-communication between the local Department of 
Social Services and the Police Department (who lawfully are often in and around the homes 
of tenants and can see first-hand the condition of houses and buildings), for instance. The 
training need only by high-level between agencies, but that is enough for it to filter down 
into the trenches. Homes and buildings that need remediation work are helpful to DSS and 
the Police in doing the work they need to do with the people they are trying to help. 
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• Winchester takes the previous bullet point one step further, and has a Community Resource 
Team (CRT), which meets about once per month, sometimes over lunch. The CRT can 
consist not only of the local agencies mentioned before, but Winchester’s CRT also 
consists of its Department of Public Works, EDA, Department of Parks & Recreation, 
public school system, and Commissioner or the Revenue. The CRT deals with not only 
blight, but also neighborhood stability, and troubled youth, all of which often co-exist. One 
interesting way Winchester uses its CRT is to deal with its extended stay lodging by people 
in its local motels. This is an area that the Town might explore with the City in more depth. 
 

• Winchester uses the tax abatement program, allowed by the State Code, which has been 
successful.  This program is similar to the Historic District Partial-Tax Exemption Program 
that the Town already has.  It would create a mechanism to allow lower real estate taxes 
for a specific time period in order to give developers an incentive to take-on the restoration 
of blighted properties. 
 

• Winchester uses a graffiti abatement program, which has been successful.  This is already 
utilized by the Town. 
 

• Winchester uses the vacant structure registration program, which has been successful. In 
the City, most vacant structures are attributable to vacant owners. 
 

• Winchester recommends starting out by being reactive in enforcement—it will take a while 
before the community and the local agencies get used to enforcement of the new rules. 
Then, as time progresses, they recommend using both a “carrot and stick” approach for 
greater effectiveness. 
 

• Fifty-four percent (55%) of housing stock in the City of Winchester are rentals.  In the 
Town of Front Royal, forty-five percent (45%) of the housing stock are rentals. In 
comparison, the average percentage of rentals in the Commonwealth of Virginia is thirty-
four (34%).  In general, rental housing and vacant buildings are where most of the problems 
occur. 
 

• On a side note, the City of Winchester provides a program of very low rate loans to City 
employees to encourage them to live in the City. 
 

• Attached are some interesting and useful printed materials about Winchester the City 
Officials provided us.  Also attached is a list of three (3) (more realistically, two) private 
companies that David Beahm, Warren County’s Building Official, kindly provided me, 
that the Town might consider using to do Code inspections for the Town if the Town does 
not hire its own employees for that purpose. 
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     Work Session Agenda Form 
                                                                                        Item # 3 

 DATE:  July 16, 2018 
         

 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Request Funding for Secondary Paving and install new curb and gutter (in 
order of priority level) 

 
Street Asphalt Cost Curb and Gutter Cost Total Cost 

Scott St- Highview to Dead End $13,500.00 $17,000.00 $30,500.00 
Highview St- Steele to Beeden Ln $13,679.00 $32,000.00 $45,679.00 
Steele St- S Royal Ave to Dead End $30,240.00 $43,000.00 $73,240.00 
Parkview Dr Beeden Ln to Criser Rd $28,512.00 $42,420.00 $70,932.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL 4 $85,931.00 $134,420.00 $220,351.00 
 
 SUMMARY:  
 

The Paving Plan is given to VDOT upon annual inspection and based upon their 
recommendations and to be completed in order. Therefore, if funding gets cut from one year, 
you must complete that following budget year if possible. The Primary list comes from VDOT 
inspection and recommendations. Secondary Paving Plan is based on paving rating and the 
lowest ratings are completed first (lowest rating the worst). 
 

In FY18, Happy Creek Road from Rte. 606 to End of Town limits was completed along 
with Cherry St from Main Street to Grand Avenue, but nothing else due to no funding. Scott 
Street, Highview Street and Parkview St were originally scheduled for FY18 Secondary. Steele St 
St was originally planned for FY20  but due to streets being connected and residents’ complaints, 
completing all four streets at one time makes sense. 

 
FY19 Budget- 

• W. 14th St from N. Royal to N. Shenandoah (Primary) was APPROVED and will 
be completed this year.  

• Criser Rd will be paved this year from FY18 funds upon completion of the Criser 
Rd Trail 

• N Shenandoah, W 17th St to W 14th St (Primary) was UNFUNDED from FY19 
budget. 

• All Funding for Secondary Paving has been UNFUNDED both FY18 and FY19.  
 
 
BUDGET/FUNDING:  4500-7927 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff will be available, Robert Boyer will be presenting. 
 
PowerPoint Presentation 
 
 



YEAR STREET FROM TO ASPHALT

 LINE        

PAINTING  WATER   SEWER CURB SIDEWALK TOTAL

2017 Commerce Ave H/C Bridge S/B Lanes South St 175,000.00$          

2018 Criser Rd East S.Royal Ave Remount Rd 188,940.00$          4,123.90$        125,800.00$          26,243.10$            345,107.00$               

2018 Commerce Ave H/C Bridge N/B Lanes South St 171,072.00$          5,808.00$        20,000.00$            196,880.00$               

2019 W. 14TH ST N. Royal Ave N. Shenandoah Ave 151,560.00$          2,337.00$        267,000.00$   420,897.00$               

2019 N. Shenandoah Ave W.17TH St W. 14TH St 170,972.00$          4,064.00$        175,036.00$               

2020 N.Royal Ave W.14TH ST Commerce Ave 201,887.00$          3,045.00$        204,932.00$               

2020 Commerce Ave H/C Bridge   E.2ND St 95,732.00$            3,200.00$        98,932.00$                 

2021 N.Royal Ave Commerce Ave E.6TH St 130,985.00$          1,511.00$        132,496.00$               

2021 E.6TH ST Commerce Ave N/Royal Ave 40,808.00$            756.00$            41,564.00$                 

2022 Commerce Ave E.2ND St E.6TH St 164,246.00$          4,182.00$        168,428.00$               

2023 N.Royal Ave E.6TH ST Academy Dr 95,785.00$            1,394.00$        97,179.00$                 

2024 Commerce Ave E.6TH ST N. Royal  Ave

2024 N.Royal Ave Academy Dr Main St

2025 N.Royal Ave Main St South St

2026 N.Royal Ave South St E/T/L

2027 Chester Gap Rd South St E/T/L

Primary Paving Plan

2017-2025



YEAR

STREET/     

RATING STREET FROM TO ASPHALT

 LINE        

PAINTING  WATER  SEWER CURB SIDEWALK TOTAL

2017 Bel Air Ave E.7TH St E.6TH St 45,000.00$            45,000.00$                 

Dixie St W.13TH St W.14TH St 18,579.00$            29,600.00$            4,144.00$              52,323.00$                 

62 Kendrick Ave N. Shenandoah Ave Villa Dr 61,380.00$            42,600.00$            9,856.00$              113,836.00$               

Cherry St E.Main St Grand Ave 29,700.00$            60,000.00$            8,400.00$              98,100.00$                 

Orchard St Viscose Ave Cherry St 60,984.00$            70,000.00$            12,376.00$            143,360.00$               

North St W.Main St Orchard St 12,600.00$            2,000.00$              4,300.00$              18,900.00$                 

2018 65 Happy Cr RTE 606 E/T/L 106,200.00$          3,245.00$        118,000.00 s/s 16,520.00 s/s 243,965.00$               

n/a Scott St Highview St Dead End 13,500.00$            17,000.00$            4,199.00$              34,699.00$                 

74 Parkview St Beeden Ave Criser Rd 28,512.00$            42,420.00$            5,913.00$              76,845.00$                 

76 Leach St/Northview St Horshoe Dr Dead End 166,974.00$          63,880.00$            9,498.00$              240,352.00$               

67 Cherry St Main  St Grand Ave 29,700.00$            60,000.00$            8,400.00$              98,100.00$                 

71 Wines St Braxton Rd Leach St 70,272.00$            49,440.00$            19,264.00$            138,976.00$               

N/A Evelyn Ct Wines St Dead End 20,295.00$            22,000.00$            3,080.00$              45,375.00$                 

2019 71 Hamilton Circle Mannassas Ave Mannassas Ave 62,208.00$            10,752.00$            72,960.00$                 

72 Vioscose Ave W.Main St W.Main S 71,280.00$            72,800.00$            10,192.00$            154,272.00$               

73 Horseshoe Ave Easterley St Easterley St 110,160.00$          19,040.00$            129,200.00$               

67 Braxton Rd Leach St Polk Ave 80,784.00$            274,000.00$   8,000.00$              13,719.00$            376,503.00$               

70 W.9TH ST Virginia Ave N. Shenandoah Ave 30,599.00$            19,000.00$            9,100.00$              58,699.00$                 

70 W.11TH St N.Royal Ave N. Shenandoah Ave 100,161.00$          45,200.00$            13,384.00$            158,745.00$               

71 Foresthill Dr Strasburg Rd Strasburg Rd 64,800.00$            60,000.00$            13,444.00$            138,244.00$               

2020 67 Highview St Steele St Beeden Lane 13,679.00$            110.00$            83,000.00$      32,000.00$            4,480.00$              133,269.00$               

74 Easterley St Wines St Stonewall Dr 55,190.00$            48,000.00$            17,741.00$            120,931.00$               

67 Kendrick Lane Massunnutten Ave N.Shenandoah Ave 115,200.00$          340,000.00$   38,000.00$            13,160.00$            506,360.00$               

N/A Steele Ave S.Royal Ave Dead End 30,240.00$            43,000.00$            8,690.00$              81,930.00$                 

2021 N/A Garrison St Viscose Ave W.Main St 18,000.00$            13,000.00$            2,800.00$              33,800.00$                 

72 Virginia Ave W.14TH St Kendrick Lane 168,209.00$          658,000.00$   184,800.00$          28,504.00$            1,039,513.00$           

73 Scranton Ave E.19 TH St E.13TH St 76,457.00$            60,000.00$            17,142.00$            153,599.00$               

73 W.9TH ST N. Shenandoah Ave W.11TH St 70,200.00$            77,600.00$            16,800.00$            164,600.00$               

Secondary Paving Plan

2017-2024



YEAR

STREET/     

RATING STREET FROM TO ASPHALT

 LINE        

PAINTING  WATER  SEWER CURB SIDEWALK TOTAL

2022 Oak St Luray Ave Cherry St 30,000.00$            143,000.00$   126,126.00$          8,866.00$              307,992.00$               

74 Jamestown Rd JMH Cul-De-Sac 210,655.00$          136,600.00$          40,040.00$            387,295.00$               

73 W,9TH ST N.Shenandoah Ave W.11TH St 70,200.00$            315,000.00$   77,600.00$            16,800.00$            479,600.00$               

2023 74 Shenandoah Shores Rd Happy Creek E/T/L 138,600.00$          308,000.00$          43,120.00$            489,720.00$               

Sherwood Ave Luray Ave Cherry St 30,000.00$            137,000.00$   136,600.00$          40,040.00$            343,640.00$               

Mannassas Ave E.6TH St Happy Creek RD 152,000.00$          290,000.00$   442,000.00$               

2024 74 W.13TH ST Massanutten St Jefferson Ave -$                             

75 Brown Ave S.Shen Ave Salem Ave -$                             

N/A Commenwealth Ave W.14TH ST W.13TH ST -$                             

N/A State Ave W.14TH ST W.13TH ST -$                             

75 Cypress St Salem Ave Grand Ave -$                             

2025 75 Luray Ave W.Main St Criser Rd -$                             

River Dr Dead End Cherrydale Ave -$                             

E.Stonewall Dr Commerce Ave Dead End -$                             

E.Stonewall Dr Commerce Ave N.Royal -$                             

E.Stonewall Dr N.Royal Ave Luray Ave -$                             



Secondary Paving

10/18/2016
Department: streets

Director: Jimmy Hannigan
Manager/Supervisor Terry Lewis

Budget Code: 4500- 5407
Total project cost: 5,692,539$                                                

Project name: Paving Plan Secondaries
 
Expense schedule Estimated cost Prior 5 Yrs. FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 Total
Professional Services/Studies -              
Property Acquisition -              
Construction Cost 878,312      814,623      419,490      733,512      716,887      3,562,824   
Replacement Cost
New Cost -              
Debt service -              

Total -                      -                 878,312      814,623      419,490      733,512      716,887      3,562,824   

Budget Action

Funding sources for project: Prior 5 Yrs. FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Budget cycle 878,312      814,623      419,490      733,512      716,887      3,562,824   

Bond Proceeds
Proffers

Grants
Revenue Sharing

Project Overview: Secondary Paving Plan
Will submit Primary Extension Application
Includes water line installs

Review process and comments
Department

Town Manager
Planning Commission

Council
Public Imput

Budget

Finance
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